RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

Optima 2000DV). Field-emission scanning electron microscope
(SEM) images were recorded on a JEOL JSM-7600F microscope
at 5 kV. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) observations
were performed using a JEOL JEM-1400 TEM microscope
working at 100 kV. Particle sizes were measured on Malvern
Zetasizer Nano ZS90 analyzer.
Table 1 Synthetic composition and porosity of the synthesized TS-1 sam
Samples
Gel composition
Si/Ti
(mol mol�1)
TPAOH/SiO2
(mol mol�1)
PAA/SiO2
(mol mol�1)
TS-1-0.15-0.15 40 0.15 0.15
TS-1-0.15-0.10 40 0.15 0.10
TS-1-0.15-0.05 40 0.15 0.05
TS-1-0.15-0 40 0.15 0
TS-1-0.45-0 40 0.45 0
a Brunauer–Emmett–Teller (BET) surface area estimated by nitrogen adso
t-plot curves. c Micropore volume.
21364 | RSC Adv., 2018, 8, 21363–21368
Catalytic reactions